SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-548

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 2 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) AGREEMENT WITH RAVE WIRELESS dba RAVE MOBILE SAFETY FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, Snohomish County published RFP 11-19SB to solicit proposals for a new system that would integrate with Sno911 and Smart911 systems, be usable "out of the box" with minimal configuration and offers 24 hour a day, 7 days a week support; and

WHEREAS, a five year Agreement was executed between Rave Wireless and Snohomish County on February 12, 2020 by Motion number 20-030, and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has advised the County that carriers will begin requiring that the County sends operational, non-emergency text messages from sender identifiable ten-digit long code (10DLC) numbers, unique to the County; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement includes 50,000 SMS messages annually and one (1) 10DLC number; and

WHEREAS, the County needs to add three (3) 10DLC numbers and an additional 150,000 SMS messages annually to meet the capacity for three (3) additional 10DLC numbers; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to include capacity for 150,000 additional SMS messages annually and three (3) additional 10DLC numbers beginning February 12, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the additional annual cost for the additional SMS messages and 10DLC numbers beginning February 12, 2023 and ending February 11, 2025 is expected to be Six Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$6,000.00) plus applicable sales taxes over the remaining 2 years of the contract term;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 2 to the SaaS Agreement with Rave Wireless.

DATED this 18th day of January, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ared Mead

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council